ç) Foreign exchange buying rates of the last five working days before the balance sheet date as

publicly announced by the Bank are as follows:

Full TL USD EUR

As of December 31, 2011 - Balance sheet evaluation rate 1,880 2,440
As of December 30, 2011 1,880 2,430
As of December 29, 2011 1,913 2,467
As of December 28, 2011 1,905 2,470
As of December 27, 2011 1,890 2,468
As of December 26, 2011 1,883 2,462

d)  The simple arithmetical average of the major foreign exchange buying rates of the Bank for the

thirty days before the balance sheet date is full TL 1,858 for 1 USD (December 2010 – full TL
1,511), full TL 2,447 for 1 EURO (December 2010 – full TL 1,997) and full TL 2,430 for 100 JPY
(December 2010 – full TL 1,809).

Foreign currency sensitivity:

The Bank is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currency risks.

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 10% change in the USD and EURO rates. A
negative amount indicates a decrease effect in profit/loss or equity of the 10% value increase/ decrease
of USD and EUR against TL.

  % change in foreign

currency rate

Effect on profit / loss

Effect on equity
   Current

Period
Prior

Period
Current
Period

Prior
Period

USD   10% increase 2.783 1.840 (382) -
USD 10 % decrease (2.783) (1.840) 382 -
EURO   10 % increase 199 (29) - -
EURO   10% decrease (199) 29 - -

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish - See secti on three Note XXIII)

Albaraka Türk Katılım Bankası Anonim Şirketi

Notes related to unconsolidated financial statement s
as at December 31, 2011
 (Currency - Thousand Turkish Lira)

(34)

V. Explanations on currency risk (continued):

Information on currency risk of the Bank:

Current Period EUR USD JPY

Other
FC(*) Total

Assets
Cash (cash in vault, foreign currency, money in transit,

cheques purchased) and balances with the Central
Bank of Republic of Turkey 209.348 322.000 - 226.925 758.273

Banks 398.054 392.507 132 107.112 897.805
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss - - - - -
Money market placements - - - - -
Available-for-sale financial assets 43 - - 1.297 1.340
Loans and financial lease receivables() 799.449 1.907.069 - - 2.706.518
Subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures - - - - -
Held-to-maturity investments - 19.077 - - 19.077
Derivative financial assets for hedging purposes - - - - -
Tangible assets - 2.042 - 36 2.078
Intangible assets - 461 - 88 549
Other assets (*) 391 2.455 - - 2.846

Total assets  1.407.285 2.645.611 132 335.458 4.388.486

Liabilities
Current account and funds collected from banks via

participation accounts 77.666 135.427 - 280 213.373
Other current and profit sharing accounts  848.536 1.858.430 4 326.653 3.033.623
Money market borrowings - - - - -
Funds provided from other financial institutions 473.104 580.186 - - 1.053.290
Marketable securities issued - - - - -
Miscellaneous payables  2.372 5.355 - - 7.726
Derivative financial liabilities for hedging purposes - - - - -
Other liabilities 3.618 38.382 - - 42.000

Total liabilities  1.405.296 2.617.780 4 326.933 4.350.012

Net balance sheet position  1.989 27.831 128 8.525 38.474

Net off balance sheet position 703.997 1.799.721 466 7.995 2.512.179

Derivative financial instruments assets - - - - -
Derivative financial instruments liabilities - - - - -

   Non-cash loans () 703.997 1.799.721 466 7.995 2.512.179

Prior Period
  Total assets  1.049.496 1.846.612 85 50.471 2.946.664
  Total liabilities  1.049.784 1.828.210 2 48.746 2.926.742

Net balance sheet position (288) 18.402 83 1.725 19.922

Net off balance sheet position  508.337 1.244.782 829 5.414 1.759.362
   Derivative financial instruments assets - - - - -
   Derivative financial instruments liabilities - - - - -
   Non-cash loans 508.337 1.244.782 829 5.414 1.759.362

(*) TL 129.983 of the balance in Cash (cash in vault, foreign currency, money in transit, cheques purchased) and balances
with the Central Bank of Republic of Turkey in other FC column represent precious metals, TL 98.323. of the balance in
Banks in other FC column represent precious metals accounts with banks, TL 324.813 of the balance in Other current and
profit sharing accounts in other FC column represent precious metals deposits accounts.

 () The balance includes foreign currency indexed loans and financial lease receivables of TL 2.008.849 (Prior period- TL -
1.917.083)

(*) Foreign currency indexed receivables from credit sale of assets amounting to TL 2.068 (Prior period- TL 4.471) and foreign